

BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD Vs. SONU S/O RAM CHANDER AND ANR /0 (Chhawla)
16.07.2025

Present: Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.
Mr. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.
Mr. Manas Kumar Padhi and Mr. Shlok Saini,
Ld. Counsels for the complainant.
Accused no. 1 Sonu in person.
Accused no. 2 Vikram is absent.
Mr. N.K. Sinha and Mr. L.K. Sinha, Ld. counsels for
both the accused.

The counsel for the accused has moved an exemption application on behalf of the accused no. 2 Vikram, submitting that the said accused could not appear today as he is suffering from high fever and loose motion.

In view of the averments therein, the application is allowed. The accused no.2 Vikram is exempted from personal appearance for today. He is directed to be present on the next date.

As per the record, the accused no. 2 has still not sought court bail.

At this stage, the respective counsels for both the parties submit that there is a possibility of settlement between the parties. At joint request, the matter is referred to the Mediation Center, Dwarka Court for **18.07.2025 at 02:00 PM**.

The parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Centre on **18.07.2025 at 02:00 PM** and the Ahlmad is directed to send the file to the Mediation Centre well in time.

Now to come up for report regarding settlement, if any, otherwise for further proceedings on **22.11.2025**.

(Harleen Singh)
ASJ, Special Electricity Court (South West)
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi
16.07.2025