

9 Ct. Cases 799/2023

BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD Vs. SONU S/O RAM CHANDER  
AND ANR  
PS Chhawla

**04.02.2026**

Present: Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.  
Mr. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.  
Mr. Rajiv Tiwari, Ld. counsel for the complainant.  
Accused no.1 Sonu in person.  
Accused no.2 Vikram is absent.  
Mr. N.K.Sinha, Ld. counsel for both the accused.

The accused no.1 submits that the accused no.2 Vikram is his real elder brother and that he is unable to appear today due to some personal difficulty. He further submits that he as well as the accused no.2 wish to settle the matter with the complainant.

**At joint request, the matter is referred to the Lok Adalat for 14.03.2026.** The Ahlmad is directed to send the file to the Lok Adalat well in time. The parties are directed to appear accordingly.

Put up for report regarding settlement, if any, otherwise for consideration on bail and notice on **01.06.2026**.

(Harleen Singh)  
ASJ, Special Electricity Court (South West)  
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi  
04.02.2026