

11 Ct. Cases 799/2023 BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD Vs. SONU  
S/O RAM CHANDER AND ANR /0 (Chhawla)

**01.06.2026**

Present: Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.  
Mr. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.  
Mr. Shlok Saini, Ld. counsel for the complainant.  
Both accused Sonu and Vikram are absent.  
Mr. Abhuday Kumar, Ld. proxy counsel for the  
accused Sonu.

Ld. proxy counsel for the accused Sonu stated that  
accused could not appear before the court as his maternal uncle has  
passed away.

Perusal of the record shows that the accused Vikram is  
not appearing in the court for last many dates of hearing. It appears  
that accused Vikram is deliberately evading his presence before the  
court.

Therefore, issued NBWs against the accused Vikram  
through the concerned SHO for the next date.

Matter be listed for appearance of accused and for  
consideration on bail qua accused no. 2 Vikram and notice qua  
accused no. 2 Vikram for **22.12.2026**.

**(Rakesh Kumar V)**  
**ASJ, Special Electricity Court (South West)**  
**Dwarka Courts, New Delhi**  
**01.06.2026**